PIERCE COUNTY FIRE CHIEFS ASSOCIATION

TREASURER'S REPORT April 2015
PCFCA Beginning Balance $11,110.39
Revenues:
Interest Income $0.14
Annual Dues $0.00
Banquet Registration $0.00
Monthly Meeting Lunch $0.00
Misc. Reimbursements $0.00
Sub-Total Revenues $0.14
Expenses:
Legislative Support $0.00
Banquet Expenses $0.00
Bank Charges/Checks $0.00
Business Expenses/Travel $0.00
Insurance - Liability WA St Assoc $0.00
Monthly Meeting Lunch $0.00
Secretary of State - Non-Profit $0.00
E-Board Expenses $0.00
Recognition/Awards $0.00
Secretarial Services $0.00
Office Supplies $0.00
Donations $0.00
Web Site Maintenance/Fees $0.00
Training $0.00
Sub-Total Expenses $0.00
PCFCA Ending Balance $11,110.53
EMS Beginning $6,080.71
EMS Revenue $0.00
EMS Expenses $0.00
EMS Ending Balance $6,080.71
ACCOUNT BALANCE: $17,191.24




Pierce County Fire District 13

4815 Wa-Tau-Ga Ave. N.E. ¢ Browns Point, WA 98422
(253) 952-4776 * (253) 925-8889

MEMORANDUM
Date: May 7, 2015
To: Pierce County Fire Chiefs

From: Chief Cliff McCollum

I want to share some thoughts with you on the subject of the proposed County Mutual Aid
Agreement. | know that this has been a long time coming with much discussion and debate
along the way. As | remember the starting principle of this project was to establish an
agreement that serves all agencies in Pierce County for the most part. Above all it needs to
serve the needs of the citizens and the agencies that serve them.

We live in an All Hazards environment. The concept of mutual aid is based on a common
understanding that all agencies cannot gear up for every possible emergency, and the best way
for agencies to make sure help is available when they need it is to give help when others need
it. This is more important than ever in the complicated All Hazards environment. Given the
current economic and social climate, it is simply unrealistic to assume that a single agency has
all the resources required to cope with any and all emergencies it may face.

This proposed agreement is largely based on the model mutual aid agreement adopted by the
Washington Fire Chiefs Association. Itis a good document with sound guidelines. | also agree
that one size doesn’t fit all and some modifications are needed. | think most of the modifications
to the proposed agreements are sound with the exception of Section 2 of the agreement
covering Response to Request. Specifically: “provided that nothing in this document shall

preclude such a party from refusing the request when the requesting agency has demonstrated
by its recent history that that it is not capable of responding mutually and reciprocally to such
party’s possible request for mutual aid under the present circumstances.” This section seems to
take decisions that should be made at the policy level and allows them to be made at the tactical
level. This section leads me to believe that a “Commanding Officer”, which is not defined, can
make a turn down decision based on his or her perception of the capabilities or history of the
requesting party. What if that resource was critical to the safety and well being of a citizen? |
see this as a potential liability issue quite possibly extending to personal liability. Are we
suggesting that a criterion for turn down is the lack of like kind assets? If so, then again we are
negating the principles of mutual aid. In an All Hazards world does everyone need to have the
exact same capabilities to be mutual aid partners?
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4815 Wa-Tau-Ga Ave. N.E. « Browns Point, WA 98422
(253) 952-4776 « (253) 925-8889

Of course not, for Sections 1 through 3 of the recitals clarifies the expectation of agency
capabilities. If you never ask an agency for help, does that constitute history of that agency
being unable to reciprocate? Doesn’t the citizen in peril come first?

There has been discussions in the past with the State Auditors office regarding the state laws
and the term Gifting. In essence, if an agency responds mutual aid at a higher level than it
receives then that balance can be looked upon as supplementing or supporting that agency with
tax payer dollars. This is indeed a problem that | believe the language of Section 2 meant to
address. This decision however, should be made at the policy level and based on sound
knowledge of the history and reciprocal capabilities of the requesting agencies. Not at the
tactical level.

There is an easy solution to the Gifting issue. When the frequency of requests for mutual aid
reach a level that could be construed as supplementing or supporting the requesting agency,
put language in Section 5 allowing the agency furnishing the services to seek compensation.
That makes it a policy level decision, a Chiefs decision.

Here is an example of language that could be added into Section 5: Each party further agrees
that when the requesting agency has demonstrated by its recent history that it is not capable or
willing to respond mutually, or the frequency of requests could be construed as supporting or
supplementing service to another agency, then the providing agency may seek compensation
for the services provided.

| believe that this practice may already exist between some agencies. | propose that Section 2,
Response to Request and Section 5, Compensation be modified to read something like the

following example:

“2) Response to Request - Upon receipt of such request, the commanding officer of the

party receiving the request shall inmediately take the following action: a) Immediately
respond with requested resources or contact the requesting agency’s dispatch center with

notification that a portion of or all of the resources requested are not available.
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5)_Compensation - Each party agrees that it will not seek compensation for "initial emergency

services” rendered under this agreement from any party requesting assistance, provided,
however, that services rendered after the initial emergency services period has ended will be

fully compensable by the party seeking assistance, and may therefore be promptly invoiced by

the responding agency. Each party further agrees that when the requesting agency has

demonstrated by its recent history that it is not capable or willing to respond mutually, or the

frequency of requests could be construed as supporting or supplementing service to another

agency, then the providing agency may seek compensation for the services provided.

Provided further, that in thé event of a natural disaster or emergency, regardless of the type of
hazard (fire, ean‘hquake,' volcanic eruption, landslide, terrorist acts, etc) any party résponding
outside of its own jurisdiction may request reimbursement from any appropriate federal or state
agency (such as FEMA or Washington State DNR) for all incurred costs of such responses, and
Provided_further, that this paragraph shall have no application to other emergency services
rendered by any party to a federal agency whose property is located outside of the party's
Jurisdictional boundaries. Nor shall this paragraph apply to services rendered by a party fo tribal
trust lands, whether such lands lie within or outside of the party’'s jurisdictional boundaries.
Extraterritorial service to federal properties and service to tribal trust lands, wherever situated,

should be governed by written contract between the fire department and the agency or tribe.”
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This is a Chief's agreement that we are advocating. Let’'s keep the policy decisions at the

Chief level when those decisions impact the safety and well being of citizens in peril.

Respectfully submitted,

Cliff McCollum
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Department

Attend

Initial

Buckley Fire Department
PO Box 1960

Buckley, WA 98321
360-829-1441

(

Fire Chief
Other Members, Title

E-Mail Addresses

Dues’

Paid

Alan Predmore, Fire Chief

apredmore@cityofbuckley.com

Ken Whitmore

ken.whitmore@fire.cityofbuckley.c

Eric Skogen, A/C

Eric.Skogen@fire.cityofbuckley.co

p

Carbonado Fire Department

Corner of 5th St. & 8th Ave.
Drawer 91

Carbonado, WA 98323
360-829-0125

D
)

Alan Predmore, Fire Chief

DuPont Fire Department
1780 Civic Dr.

DuPont, WA 98327
253-964-8414

Larry Creekmore, Fire
Chief

Eatonville Fire Department
PO Box 291

Eatonville, WA 98328
360-832-6931

Bob Vellias, Interim F/C

Joint Base Lewis McChord
AFZH-PWF Box 339500 MS 17
Bldg. 2014 Pendleton Ave.

Fort Lewis, WA 98433
253-967-4479

James Elways, D/C

james.h.elways.civ@mail.mil

Kenneth Rhault

kenneth.e.rhault.civ@mail. mil

McNeil island Fire
Department
P.0O. Box 88900

Steilacoom, WA 98388
253-588-5281, ext. 1345

Mike Sanders, F/C

mpsanders@doc1.wa.gov

Ruston Fire Department
5117 N. Winnifred St.

Ruston, WA 98407
253-759-3544

Don Torbet, F/C

Tacoma Fire Department
901 S. Fawcett Ave.
Tacoma, WA 98402
253-591-5737

Jim Duggan, F/C

Pat McElligott, A/C

pmcellig@cityoftacoma.org
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Department

PCFD # 3 (WPFR)
3631 Drexler Drive
Univeristy Place, WA 98466

253-564-1623

Attend

Initial

Fire Chief
Other Members, Title

E-Mail Addresses

3% |Jim Sharp, F/C jim_sharp@westpierce.org
MN\4 |Mitch Sagers, D/C mitch.sagers@westpierce.org
Paul Tinsley, A/C Ops paul.tinsley@westpierce.org
Lloyd Christianson, A/C
Trng/EMS/Fleet lloyd.christianson@westpierce.org
k(z‘ Karl Roth, A/C Support
~ [Sves/Prev karl.roth@westpierce.org
A |Eric Norton, A/C eric.norton@westpierce.org
Stephen Murphy, B/C stephen. murphy@uwestpierce.org
Bill Barber, B/C bill.barber@westpierce.org
Michael Dobbs, B/C michael.dobbs@westpierce.org
OB [Jeff Axtell, B/C ieff. axtell@westpierce.org
Dan Rankin,
My |Commissioner rankindr@harbornet.com
' Gary McVay, Capt. gary.mcvay@westpierce.org
<lay-Sumerlin, BC jay.sumerlin@westpierce.org

\

Due

PCFD #5 (Gig Harbor)

10222 Bujacich Rd. NW
Gig Harbor, WA 98332
253-851-3111

>7-1John Burgess, F/C

jburgess@piercefire.org

LETic Watson, A/C

ewatson@piercefire.org

U

7,/ |Steve Nixon, AIC

snixon@piercefire.org

Calvin Johnson

ciohnson@piercefire.org

Tracy Lyon, Trng Div Chief

tlvon@piercefire.org

-1 /V{|Todd Meyer, B/C tmeyer@piercefire.org
) Eric Waters, A/C ewaters@piercefire.org
%/ Tom Sutich, Commissioner
7 |Kevin Entze,
Commissioner
Randy Stephens,

Commissioner

Bryce Nelson,
Commissioner

PCFD #6 (CPFR)
17520 22nd Ave. E.
Tacoma, WA 98445
253-538-6400

Keith Wright, F/C

kwright@centralpiercefire.org

Tim Pierce, D/C Ops

tpierce@centralpiercefire.org

Baron Banks, D/C Admin

bbanks@centralpiercefire.org

Pat Donovan, A/C Ops

pdonovan@ecentralpiercefire.org

Brian Caldier, A/C
Logistics

bealdier@centralpiercefire.org

Judy Murphy, EMS
Administrator

imurphy@centralpiercefire.org

Dan Beckman, A/C EMS

dbeckman@centralpiercefire.org
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PCFD #6 (CPFR) Cont.

Woody Juarez, A/C
Training

wiuarez@centralpiercefire.org

IZD% Ed Hrivnak, A/C Pub Ed &

Prevention

ehrivnak@centralpiercefire.org

Wayne Garden, B/C

wgarden@centralpiercefire.org

Mike Kondra, B/C

mkondra@centralpiercefire.org

Radcliffe McKenzie, B/C

rmckenzie@centralpiercefire.org

Dennis Lawson, B/C

dlawson@centralpiercefire.org

Jim McAdams, B/C

imcadams@centralpiercefire.org

Duane Inglin, B/C

dinglin@centralpiercefire.org

Randy Stephens, B/C

rstephens@centralpiercefire.org

PCFD #13 (Browns/Dash Pt)

4815 Wa-Tau-Ga Ave. NE
Tacoma, WA 98422
253-952-4776

Cliff McCollum, F/C

cmecollum@piercefire13.org

PCFD #16 (Key Peninsula)

8911 Key Peninsula Hwy KPN
Lakebay, WA 98349
253-884-2222

Guy Allen, F/C gallen@piercefire.org

Hal Wolverton hwolverton@piercefire.org
Bill Sawaya bsawaya@piercefire.org
Chuck West cwest@piercefire.org

Claudia Jones

PCFD #17 (SPFR)
5403 340th St. E.
Eatonville, WA 98328
253-847-4333

Bob Vellias, F/C

bvellias@spfr.org

Chris Grant, D/C cgrant@spfr.org
S. Yount, A/C syount@spfr.org

PCFD #18 (Orting)
PO Box 386
Orting, WA 98360
360-893-7857

Zane Gibson

zgibson@ovfr.org

PCFD #21 (Graham F&R)

Ryan Baskett, F/C

rbaskett@arahamfire.org

PO Box 369
Graham, WA 98338
253-847-8811

Tony Judd

tjudd@grahamfire.org

Todd Jensen

tiensen@grahamfire.org

Oscar J Espinosa

oespinos@grahamfire.org

RS %

Tom Mason

tmason@grahamfire.org

Steve Richards

srichards@grahamfire.org

Bob Skaggs, Commissioner
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PCFD #22 (EPFR) n Jerry Thorson, F/C ithorson@eastpiercefire.org

Anderson Island, WA 98303
253-884-4040

18421 Old Buckley Hwy Ste F W‘e uss McCallion, AC/IMSO rmccallion@eastpiercefire.org
Bonney Lake, WA 98390 Ed Goodlet, A/IC Ops egoodlet@eastpiercefire.org
253-863-1800 Jim Jaques, A/C ijaques@eastpiercefire.org
Doug Walker dwalker@eastpiercefire.org
PCFD #23 (Elbe) _291Y Garry Olson, F/C pcfr23@centurytel.net
PO Box 842
Elbe, WA 98330
360-569-2752
PCFD #25 (Crystal Mtn) Mike Ferguson mikeferguson@gmail.com
32004 Crystal Mountain
Crystal Mountain, WA 98022
360-663-2634
PCFD #26 (Greenwater) Paul Sowers, F/C pcfd26@tx3.net
59705 SR 410 E. _, |Pat Tobin, A/C
Greenwater, WA 98022 Michael L. Smith, Capt. mismith@tx3.net
James Harte,
360-663-2522 Commissioner
PCFD #27 (Anderson Island) Jim Bixler, F/C bixler@pcfd27.com
10011 Lake Josephine Blvd. 0{5’ _JJay Wiggins, A/C iwiggins@pcfd27.com

Bates Technical College
2201 So. 78th St.
Tacoma, WA 98409
253-680-7464

Brandon Rogers, Dean

Jim Anderson, Chief

PCDEM

2501 South 35th St.
Tacoma, WA 98409

Lowell Porter

Iporter@co.pierce.wa.us

Scott Heinze

sheinze@co.pierce.wa.us

PC Fire Prevention Bureau

2401 So. 35th St.
Tacoma, WA 98409

Warner Webb, FM

wwebb@co.pierce.wa.us
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Puget Sound Clean Air
Agency Jessica Landkrohn jessical@pscleanair.org
1904 Third Ave. Suite 105 Laurie Halvorson laurieh@pscleanair.org
Seattle, WA 98101
PCEMS Norma Pancake npancak@co.pierce.wa.us
2501 South 35th St., Suite D Clark Waffle, MPD
Tacoma, WA 98409
American Red Cross Stephen Finley sfinley@rainier-redcross.org
1235 So. Tacoma Way Larry Smith Larry.Smith@RedCross.org
Tacoma, WA 98409 Karen Kim
253-474-0400
Boeing
Auburn/Frederickson Jeff Kinne, Capt ieffrey.w.kinne@boeing.com
Scott Harmier,
PO Box 3707, MS 5F-30 Capt/Manager scott.f.harmier@boeing.com
Seattle, WA 98124 Dave Cook, Chief
Paul Spirup, Deputy paul.a.spirup@boeing.com
Don Melton, Fire Ops
Dept of Natural Resources Manager don.melton@dnr.wa.gov
South Puget Sound Region Janice Pacific janice.pacific@dnr.wa.gov
950 Farman Ave. N. Sean Kibbe Sean Kibbe@dnr.wa.gov
Enumclaw, WA 98022 Charley Burns charley.burns@dnr.wa.gov
Joe Quinn, Attorney Joe Quinn quinnjoseph@awest.net
20 Forest Glen Ln SW
Lakewood, WA 98498
Lorant Veress, Acting
Mt. Rainier Nat'l Park Chief Ranger Lorant_Veress@nps.gov
Star Rt. - Tahoma Woods
Ashford, WA 98304
360-569-2211
South Sound 911 3\ | |Andrew Neiditz andrew.neiditz@southsound911.org
Rebecca Hendricks, Exec Rebecca.Hendricks@southsound9
955 Tacoma Ave. So. Ste 202 |, |Assist 11.0rg
Tacoma, WA 98402 L) ~{Ken Sharp ken.sharp@southsond911.org
253-798-2678 i
State Fire Marshal's Office
PO Box 42600
Olympia, WA 98504
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Tacoma-Pierce County
Health Dept. Cindy Miron cmiron@tpchd.org
3629 So. D Street
Tacoma, WA 98388
Tacoma - PC Chaplaincy /\_/ﬁank Washburn, E/D frank@t-pcc.org
6312 19th St. W. Ste C y
Fircrest, WA 98466
253-564-7848

WSAFC (Chiefs)

PO Box 7964 Jim Broman ibroman@Ifd3.thurston wa.us
Oympia, WA 98504

WFCA (Commissioners) wfca@wfca.wa.gov

PO Box 134

Olympia, WA 98507

VISITORS/GUESTS:




